
Joint Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee
Title: Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 6 November 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber

District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Membership: Chairman James Waters

Vice-Chairman John Griffiths

Councillor Portfolio
Forest Heath DC David Bowman Operations

Ruth Bowman J.P. Future Governance
Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture
Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance
Robin Millar Deputy Leader/Families and 

Communities
Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth
James Waters Leader

St Edmundsbury BC Carol Bull Future Governance
Robert Everitt Families and Communities
Susan Glossop Planning and Growth
John Griffiths Leader
Ian Houlder Resources and Performance
Sara Mildmay-White Deputy Leader/Housing/West Suffolk 

Lead for Housing
Jo Rayner Leisure and Culture
Peter Stevens Operations

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non 
pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda 
(subject to the exception for sensitive information) and to leave the 
meeting prior to discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Six Members, to include at least three of the total number of 
Members of each Cabinet.

Committee 
administrator:

Sharon Turner
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01628 719237
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information
Venue: District Offices

College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP28 7EY

Tel: 01638 719237
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the 
above and following address:

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP33 
[...]
.  Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee: 25 September 2018

19 - 26

Report No: CAB/JT/18/040
Portfolio Holders: FHDC Cllr Stephen Edwards and SEBC Cllr Ian Houlder
Lead Officer: Jill Korwin



Page No

NON-KEY DECISIONS

7.  Forest Heath Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022 
and Newmarket Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
Area

27 - 88

Report No: CAB/JT/18/041
Portfolio Holder: FHDC Cllr Lance Stanbury
Lead Officer: David Collinson

8.  West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy 2018 to 2023 89 - 120

Report No: CAB/JT/18/042
Portfolio Holders: FHDC Cllr Lance Stanbury and 
SEBC Cllr Susan Glossop
Lead Officer: David Collinson

9.  Use of Chief Executive's Urgency Powers 121 - 124

Report No: CAB/JT/18/043
Lead Officer: Ian Gallin

10.  Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint Executive 
(Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: 1 November 2018 to 
31 March 2019

125 - 138

To consider the most recently published version of the Forest 
Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee 
Decisions Plan.

Report No: CAB/JT/18/044
Portfolio Holders: FHDC Cllr James Waters and SEBC Cllr John Griffiths
Lead Officer: Ian Gallin

KEY DECISIONS

11.  Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Revenues Collection 
Performance and Write-Offs

139 - 144

Report No: CAB/JT/18/045
Portfolio Holders: FHDC Cllr Stephen Edwards and SEBC Cllr Ian Houlder
Lead Officer: Greg Stevenson

Part 2 - Exempt

12.  Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 



Page No

[...]
bin Millar
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards
Lance Stanbury

Carol Bull
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop
Ian Houlder
Sara Mildmay-White
Joanna Rayner
Peter Stevens

By Invitation:
Simon Cole 

Sarah Broughton

(Chairman of FHDC’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Chairman of SEBC’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

In attendance:
Brian Harvey (FHDC Member)

45. Introduction 

Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of SEBC Council and Chairman, opened the 
meeting and welcomed those in attendance. He firstly wished to pay tribute 
to Councillor Alaric Pugh, former SEBC Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth, who had recently and reluctantly taken the decision to resign from 
SEBC’s Cabinet for personal reasons. Reiterating that Councillor Pugh was not 
resigning as a councillor, Councillor Griffiths took the opportunity to 
acknowledge Councillor Pugh’s many achievements and dedicated service to 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council and West Suffolk, and particularly for his 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Extraordinary
CAB.JT.18.09.2018

sterling contribution towards driving the Councils’ considerable growth 
agenda.

Councillor Griffiths then formally welcomed Councillor Susan Glossop to her 
first meeting of the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee, following her recent 
appointment to SEBC’s Cabinet, thus replacing Councillor Alaric Pugh. 

(Note: As the agenda and papers for this meeting had been published prior to 
the above changes to SEBC’s Cabinet being made, these had not been 
reflected on the agenda front.)

46. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

47. Open Forum 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item.

48. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

49. Barley Homes: Interim Business Plan and Changes in Governance 

(Report No: CAB/JT/18/032)

The Joint Committee considered this report which presented a proposed way 
forward to support Barley
[...]
r, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman  James Waters (FHDC Leader of the Council)

Vice Chairman  John Griffiths (SEBC Leader of the Council) 

Forest Heath DC: St Edmundsbury BC:
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards
Robin Millar

Carol Bull
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop
Ian Houlder
Sara Mildmay-White

By Invitation:
Simon Cole 

Diane Hind

(Chairman of FHDC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)
(Chairman of SEBC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

52. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors David Bowman, Jo 
Rayner, Lance Stanbury and Peter Stevens. 

53. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54. Open Forum 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item.

55. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

Page 7



CAB.JT.02.10.2018

56. Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The reports of the FHDC and SEBC Overview and Scrutiny Committees were 
received and noted as contained in Minutes Nos: 56(a) and 56(b) below.

(a) St Edmundsbury Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 12 September 
2018 (Report No: CAB/JT/18/033)

The Joint Committee received and noted this report, which informed Members 
of the following substantive items discussed by the SEBC Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 12 September 2018:

(1) Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations
(2) Joint Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 October 2018 to 31 March 

2019
(3) Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 September 2018 to 6 

May 2019
(4) Work Programme

Councillor Diane Hind, Chairman of SEBC’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Joint Committee.

(b) Forest Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 13 September 2018 
(Report No: CAB/JT/18/034)

The 
[...]




CAB/JT/18/039

Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee
Title of Report: Report of the Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee’s: 27 September 
2018

Report No: CAB/JT/18/039
Report to and date: Joint Executive 

(Cabinet)  Committee 6 November 2018

Portfolio holders:
(St Edmundsbury)

(Forest Heath)

Councillor Ian Houlder
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance
Tel: 07970 729435
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk

Councillor Stephen Edwards
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance
Tel: 01799 530325
Email: Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk

Chairmen of the 
Committee’s:
(St Edmundsbury)

(Forest Heath)

Councillor Sarah Broughton 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 01284 787327
Email: sarah.broughton@stedsbc.gov.uk

Councillor Louis Busuttil  
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 01638 810517
Email: louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead Officer: Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.broughton@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/JT/18/039

Purpose of report: On 27 September 2018, St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council’s and Forest Heath District Council’s 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee’s held an 
informal joint meeting together, and considered the 
following items jointly: 

(1) Ernst and Young – Annual Audit Letter 2017-
2018;  

(2) Annual Corporate Environmental Performance 
2017-2018; 

(3) Work Programme Update; and

(4) Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West 
Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 and Medium Term 
Plan.

Item (4) will be considered by the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet), at its meeting on 27 November 2018.

The Forest Heath Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee also considered the following item 
separately:

(5) Decision Relating to Complaint to Loca
[...]
ildren from harm.

1.1.2 In order to license this activity, Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires a licensing 
authority to prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least 
every five years.  Such a policy must be published before the authority 
carries out any function in respect of individual applications and notices 
made under the terms of the 2003 Act.

1.1.3 The policy must be kept under review during the five-year period and the 
licensing authority may make any revisions as it considers appropriate, such 
as those relating to feedback from the local community on whether the 
licensing objectives are being met.  If the licensing authority determines and 
publishes its policy in this way, a new five-year period commences on the 
date it is published. 

1.1.4 This report sets out proposals to re-adopt both the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment area for Newmarket town centre, 
the analysis and recommendations for which are set out under separate 
headings below. This is based on a review of the current legislative 
framework, the effectiveness of the current policy on crime and disorder in 
the area and a consultation carried out in accordance with statutory 
guidelines that apply. 

1.2 Revising the Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2022

1.2.1 Local authority Statement of Licensing policies are required to be renewed 
every five years. The integrated cumulative impact assessments must now 
be reviewed every three years or sooner, for example if they are considered 
with the overarching Statement of Licensing policy review.

1.2.2 The current proposal is for the Forest Heath District Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy to only run until December 2022, because this is when the 
current St Edmundsbury Statement of Licensing Policy expires, allowing a 
West Suffolk Statement of Policy to be produced. In the meantime, it is 
proposed that a West Suffolk Council Statement of Licensing Policy be 
adopted by the Shadow Authority in February 2019, using the identical policy 
wording of the two Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury policies (albeit 
including the two agreed Cumulative Impact Assessments), but pulling them 
into a single document and updating any references to legislation that have 

Page 30



CAB/JT/18/041

been made since 2017. This will be communicated to stakeholders alongside 
the Shadow Authority’s consideration. This approach has been agreed with 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.

1.2.3 The following changes have been made to the Forest Heath Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2014-2019, due to statutory guidance changes and the need 
to update local area facts and figures:

Paragraph Change
N/A - introduction Updating local area facts and statistics
3.3 Adding in link to government guidance on licensing 

objectives
5.1 Adding additional reference to legislation
5.4 Updating names of relevant authorities and groups 

(West Suffolk Community Safety Partnership) 
7.2 Updating other mechanisms for upholding the 

licensing objectives according to revised statutory 
guidance.

7.4 (and all 
mentions 
hereafter)

Changing all references to “cumulative impact 
policy” to “cumulative impact assessment”

7.17 and 7.18 Updating consultation requirements, in particular 
increasing the evidence base that needs to be 
published alongside any consultation on a CIA

14.3 Removing reference to outdated joint enforcement 
policy with partner authorities.

17.2.2 Removing outdated Act
18.6, 18.7 and 
19.4

Updating according to new legislation (Immigration 
Act 2016 amended the Licensing Act 2003)

All changes are also marked as red text in Appendix 1.

1.3 Statement of Licensing Statutory Engagement

1.3.1 As part of the review of the Statement of Licensing policy we have a 
statutory duty to consult with certain parties. Since there were no 
substantive policy changes we confined the engagement to the statutory 
consultees and key stakeholders:
 Suffolk Cons
[...]
JT/18/042

1.1.7

1.1.8

According to statutory guidance it is good practice to review the strategy at 
least every five years. The previous West Suffolk Strategy formally expired in 
September 2018, and we have been trying to ensure we take the best 
approach in order to minimise the costs of revising the current strategy for a 
period of six months. Subject to approval by the Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee, this strategy can then be part of a package of policies ‘rolled 
forward’ to the single West Suffolk Council. This involves turning existing 
joint policies into single policies, where the only changes required are 
rebranding and technical wording changes, for example: “councils” to 
“council”. The Shadow Authority approved delegated authority for Officers to 
make these changes on 25 September 2018, as set out in Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/010.

This course of action is being pursued on the basis that the current strategy 
remains fit for purpose but we are able to renew the strategy as soon as 
possible after its expected design life. 

1.2 Revised Strategy

1.2.1

1.2.2

There were no local policy changes proposed as part of this review of the 
West Suffolk Contaminated Land strategy and the structural and statutory 
changes are not viewed as contentious. The revisions are limited to updates 
according to legislation, creation of a single West Suffolk Council and 
updated technical guidance, including:

 Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance, Defra, April 2012
 SP1010: Development of Category 4 Screening Levels for Assessment of 

Land Affected by Contamination – Policy Companion Document, Defra, 
December 2014

 BS 10175:2011+A2:2017 Investigation of potentially contaminated sites 
– Code of practice, British Standards Institute, 2017

The changes made to the strategy, compared to the existing 2013-2018 
strategy, are summarised in the table below:

Section Title Summary of Amendments
Introduction - Development 
and Progress made by the 
Authority

Amendin
[...]


Substitute 
Fenland District 
Council Cabinet 
Members

Substitute 
Forest Heath 
District Council 
Cabinet 
Members

Substitute 
Suffolk Coastal 
District Council 
Cabinet 
Members

Substitute St 
Edmundsbury 
Borough 
Council Cabinet 
Members

Substitute 
Waveney District 
Council Cabinet 
Members

Cllr Sam 
Chapman-
Allen

Cllr Lis Every Cllr John Clark Cllr James 
Waters

Cllr Stuart Lawson Cllr Sara 
Mildmay-White

Cllr Mark Bee

Cllr William 
Nunn

Cllr Julia Huffer Cllr Will Sutton Cllr David 
Bowman

Cllr Ray Herring Cllr Robert 
Everitt

Cllr Chris Punt

Jennifer Eves
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services)
Date: 5 October 2018

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CAB/JT/18/045

Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee
Title of Report: Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury 

Revenues Collection Performance 
and Write-Offs

Report No: CAB/JT/18/045
Report to and 
dates:

Joint Executive 
(Cabinet) Committee 6 November 2018

Portfolio holders: Cllr Stephen Edwards
FHDC Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Performance
Tel: 07904 389982
Email: 
stephen.edwards@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Cllr Ian Houlder
SEBC Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance
Tel: 01284  810074
Email: 
ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Gregory Stevenson
Service Manager (Finance & Performance)/S151 Officer
Telephone: 01284 757264
Email: gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To consider the current revenue collection performance
and to consider writing off outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt appendices.

Recommendation: The write-off of the amounts detailed in the 
exempt Appendices to Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/045, be approved, as follows:

1. Exempt Appendix 1: FHDC Council Tax totalling 
£2,731.33

2. Exempt Appendix 2: SEBC Council Tax totalling 
£169,454.08

3. Exempt Appendix 3: SEBC Business Rates 
totalling £22,292.16

(continued over)

Page 139

Agenda Item 11

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.e
[...]
rges.

 All available remedies are used to
recover the debt before write off is
considered.

 The provision of services by the
Council applies to everyone in the 
area.

Page 140



CAB/JT/18/045

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

Low/Medium/ High* Low/Medium/ High*
Debts are written off 
which could have 
been collected.

Medium Extensive recovery 
procedures are in 
place to ensure that 
all possible 
mechanisms are 
exhausted before a 
debt is written off.

Low

Ward(s) affected: All wards are affected.
Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

None

Documents attached: Exempt Appendix 1: FHDC Council 
Tax totalling £2731.33
Exempt Appendix 2: SEBC Council 
Tax totalling £169,454.08
Exempt Appendix 3: SEBC Business 
Rates totalling £22,292.16
Exempt Appendix 4: FHDC Sundry 
Debt (Housing Benefit Overpayments) 
totalling £24,740.18
Exempt Appendix 5: FHDC Sundry 
Debt (Property Services) totalling 
£2,902.91
Exempt Appendix 6: SEBC Sundry 
Debt (Property Services) totalling 
£5,796.38

Page 141



CAB/JT/18/045

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 The Revenues Section collects outstanding debts in accordance with either 
statutory guidelines or Council agreed procedures.  

1.2 When all these procedures have been exhausted the outstanding debt is written 
off using the delegated authority of the Assistant Director, Resources and 
Performance for debts up to £2,499.99 or by Cabinet for debts over £2,500.00.

1.3 It is best practice to monitor the recovery procedures for outstanding debts 
regularly and, when appropriate, write off irrecoverable debts.

1.4 Provision for irrecoverable debts is included both in the Collection Fund and the 
General Fund and writing off debts that are known to be irrecoverable ensure
[...]
ly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee - 2 October 2018

	5 Report of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury (Informal Joint) Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee's: 27 September 2018
	6 Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 25 September 2018
	7 Forest Heath Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022 and Newmarket Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Area
	CAB.JT.18.041 Appendix 1 - Draft FHDC Statement of Licensing Policy
	CAB.JT.18.041 Appendix 2 - Summary of Consultation Responses
	CAB.JT.18.041 Appendix 3 - Newmarket Crime Statistsics 2014-2017
	CAB.JT.18.041 Appendix 4 - Statement from Suffolk Constabulary -  August 2018

	8 West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy 2018 to 2023
	CAB.JT.18.042 Appendix A - Draft West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy

	9 Use of Chief Executive's Urgency Powers
	10 Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: 1 November 2018 to 31 March 2019
	11 Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs
	13 Exempt Appendices: Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)
	CAB.JT.18.045 EXEMPT Appendix 2 - SEBC Council Tax Write-Offs
	CAB.JT.18.045 EXEMPT Appendix 3 - SEBC Business Rates Write-Offs
	CAB.JT.18.045 EXEMPT Appendix 4 - FHDC Housing Benefit Overpayments
	CAB.JT.18.045 EXEMPT Appendix 5 - FHDC Sundry Debt - Property Services Write-Offs
	CAB.JT.18.045 EXEMPT Appendix 6 - SEBC Sundry Debt - Property Services Write-Offs

	14 Disposal of Property in Haverhill ( paras 1, 2 and 3)
	CAB.JT.18.046 EXEMPT Disposal of Property in Haverhill - Appendix 1 - Location Plan
	CAB.JT.18.046 EXEMPT Disposal of Property in Haverhill - Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	CAB.JT.18.046 EXEMPT Disposal of Property in Haverhill - Appendix 2 - Marketing Brochure
	CAB.JT.18.046 EXEMPT Disposal of Property in Haverhill - Appendix 3 - External Photo




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.JT.06.11.2018

Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee held on
Tuesday 6 November 2018 at 6.10 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman  John Griffiths (SEBC Leader of the Council) (in the Chair)

Forest Heath DC: St Edmundsbury BC:
Robin Millar
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards

Carol Bull
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop
Ian Houlder
Sara Mildmay-White
Joanna Rayner
Peter Stevens

By Invitation:
Sarah Broughton

Simon Cole 

(Chairman of SEBC Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee)

(Chairman of FHDC Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee)

61. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Lance Stanbury and 
James Waters.

62. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 18 September 2018 and 2 October 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

63. Open Forum 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item.



CAB.JT.06.11.2018

64. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

65. Report of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury (Informal Joint) 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee's: 27 September 2018 
(Report No: CAB/JT/18/039)

The Joint Committee received and noted this report, which informed Members 
of the following substantive items discussed by the Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury (Informal Joint) Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee’s 
on 27 September 2018:

(1) Ernst and Young – Annual Audit Letter 2017-2018.
(2) Annual Corporate Environmental Performance 2017-2018.
(3) Work Programme Update.
(4) Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 

and Medium Term Plan (to be reported to the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) on 27 November 2018).

(5) Decision relating to Complaint to Local Government Ombudsman 
Report (considered by the Forest Heath Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee only)

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Chairman of the SEBC’s Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee drew relevant issues to the attention of the Joint 
Committee.

66. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 25 September 2018 (Report No: CAB/JT/18/040)

The Joint Committee received and noted this report, which informed Members 
of the following substantive items discussed by the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Joint Committee on 25 September 2018:

(1) Highlight Report, Balance Scorecards and Financial Performance 
Report.

(2) Welfare Reform Update.
(3) Norwich Partnership – Partnership Working Through Section 113 

Agreement.
(4) Forthcoming Issues.

Councillors Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance respectively, drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Joint Committee.  Particular reference was made to 
paragraph 1.2.1 (Universal Credit) which provided an update on the current 
position regarding the operation of the full service for St Edmundsbury and 
the expected roll-out for Forest Heath in December 2018.  



CAB.JT.06.11.2018

67. Forest Heath Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022 and 
Newmarket Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Area (Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/041)

The Joint Committee received this report which explained that local authority 
Statement of Licensing policies were required to be renewed every five years.  
The integrated Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Area must now be 
reviewed every three years or sooner, for example, if it was considered with 
the overarching Statement of Licensing Policy review.

The current proposal was for the Forest Heath Statement of Licensing Policy 
to run until December 2022, as this was when the current St Edmundsbury 
Statement of Licensing Policy expired, allowing a West Suffolk Statement of 
Policy to be proposed.  The changes which had been made to the Forest 
Heath Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2019 due to statutory guidance 
changes and the need to update local area facts and figures were set out in 
paragraph 1.2.3 and were also marked as red text within Appendix 1.

In the meantime, it was proposed that a West Suffolk Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy be adopted by the Shadow Council in February 2019, using 
the identical policy wording of the two Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury 
policies and putting them into a single document and updating any references 
to legislation.  This would be communicated to stakeholders, alongside the 
Shadow Council’s consideration.  This approach had also been agreed with the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).

RECOMMENDED TO FHDC COUNCIL: (21 November 2018)

That:-

1. The draft overarching Statement of Licensing Policy for Forest 
Heath 2019-2022, as set out in Appendix 1 to Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/041, be adopted. 

2. The existing Newmarket Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
Area (as incorporated within Appendix 1 to Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/041) be:

(a) renewed; and
(b) reviewed again within approximately 18 months.

68. West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy 2018 to 2023 (Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/042)

The Joint Committee received this report which explained that the proposed 
West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy (as set out in Appendix A to the 
report), covered the period November 2018 to November 2023 and would 
form part of a framework affecting the quality and use of land locally.

The Strategy followed the principles of sustainability, aiming to achieve a 
balance between social, economic and environmental concerns, whilst 
meeting the Councils’ statutory obligations and corporate responsibility to 
protect and improve human health and the local environment.



CAB.JT.06.11.2018

In line with statutory guidance, it was good practice to review the Strategy at 
least every five years.  The previous Strategy expired in September 2018.  
Subject to approval, the Strategy would then form part of a package of 
policies to be ‘rolled forward’ to the single West Suffolk Council.

As part of this review, there were no local policy changes proposed and the 
structural and statutory changes were not viewed as contentious.  The 
revisions were limited to updates according to legislation, creation of a single 
West Suffolk Council and updated technical guidance.

RESOLVED:

That the draft West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy, attached as 
Appendix A to Report No: CAB/JT/18/042, be adopted for the period 
November 2018 to November 2023.

69. Use of Chief Executive's Urgency Powers (Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/043)

The Joint Committee received and noted this report which reported on the use 
of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers in relation to the submitting of a bid 
of £500,089 in order to purchase the site at Wamil Court, Mildenhall, owned 
by Suffolk County Council.

Forest Heath District Council had since been notified that the offer made was 
not accepted on the basis of price offered.  A higher offer had been 
provisionally accepted, subject to contract.  At this stage, Officers were 
unable to confirm what the preferred bidders intended use for the site, but 
would continue to monitor for any early emerging indicators.

70. Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee Decisions Plan: 1 November 2018 to 31 March 2019 
(Report No: CAB/JT/18/044)

The Joint Committee received this report, which was the Forest Heath District 
Council’s and St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee Decisions Plan covering the period 1 November 2018 to 31 March 
2019.

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
within the Plan.  However, no further information or amendments were 
required on this occasion.

71. Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Revenues Collection Performance 
and Write-Offs (Report No: CAB/JT/18/045)

The Joint Committee received this report which provided the collection data in 
respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates for both Forest 
Heath District Council (FHDC) and St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) 
and sought approval for the write-off of the amounts contacted in the Exempt 
Appendices to this report.



CAB.JT.06.11.2018

Councillors Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance respectively, drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Joint Committee, including the current performance of 
each authority, as set out in Section 3 of the report.

The Portfolio Holders also explained that the process of vetting cases for 
write-offs had also been more vigorous this year, to be able to move into a 
single Council with debts that were economically viable to collect.  

Councillor John Griffiths also explained that he had received correspondence 
from Councillor Diane Hind, Chairman of SEBC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, expressing her concerns over the debt collection and write-off 
processes.  Cllr Griffiths confirmed that he would respond back to Councillor 
Hind accordingly, addressing the concerns raised.

RESOLVED:

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt Appendices to 
Report No: CAB/JT/18/045, be approved as follows:

1. Exempt Appendix 1: FHDC Council Tax totalling £2,731.33.

2. Exempt Appendix 2: SEBC Council Tax totalling £169,454.08.

3. Exempt Appendix 3: SEBC Business Rates totalling £22,292.16.

4. Exempt Appendix 4: FHDC Sundry Debt (Housing Benefit 
Overpayments) totalling £24,740.18.

5. Exempt Appendix 5: FHDC Sundry Debt (Property Services) 
totalling £2,902.91.

6. Exempt Appendix 6: SEBC Sundry Debt (Property Services) 
totalling £5,796.38.

72. Exclusion of Public and Press 

As Report No: CAB/JT/18/046 needed to be considered by the Joint 
Committee in private session, it was proposed, seconded and

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated against 
the item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.



CAB.JT.06.11.2018

73. Exempt Appendices: Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Revenues 
Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) (Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/045)

The Joint Committee considered the Exempt Appendices to this report.  
However, no reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item 
was not held in private session.

74. Disposal of Property in Haverhill (paras 1, 2 and 3) (Report No: 
CAB/JT/18/046)

The Joint Committee received this report which explained that following a 
period of unsuccessful attempts to recover unpaid rent, the premises were 
repossessed by St Edmundsbury Borough Council, through the County Court 
in February 2018.  The premises had remained vacant for several months and 
had been subject to criminal damage.  Despite a range of protective security 
measures having been undertaken, there remained a risk of further damage 
to the property.

The Council’s appointed agents had marketed the property and since July 
2018, several financial offers had been received.  In order to secure an early 
and unconditional sale and to mitigate the identified risks, an urgent decision 
was required in order to allow the sale of the property to progress and 
complete in a timely manner.

However, since the publication of the agenda papers, the original buyer, as 
identified within Report No: CAB/JT/18/046, had withdrawn their offer.  
Therefore, the Joint Committee were requested to consider an alternative 
recommendation in relation to the disposal of this property.

RESOLVED:

That the Assistant Director (Operations), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Operations, be given delegated authority to agree 
the sale of the property with a buyer, at or above, the market 
valuation.

The Meeting concluded at 6.48 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


